

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. W.A.No.1096 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	14.10.2025	<u>DEV,J & AHHS,J</u> <u>I.A.No.02 of 2025</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the averments made in the accompanying affidavit. This Court is of the <i>prima-facie</i> opinion that the petitioner herein is an aggrieved party in the issue involved in the writ petition. But, without impleading him, the Writ Petition is filed. Accordingly, this application is allowed, permitting the petitioner to institute the Writ Appeal. _____ DEV, J _____ AHHS,J <u>W.A.No.1096 of 2025</u> Admit. Notice to the respondents.	

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by RPAD and file proof of service within a period of two (02) weeks.

Post on 04.11.2025.

DEV, J

AHHS,J

I.A.No.4 of 2025

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material available on record.

On perusal of the interim order, dated 08.09.2025 passed by the learned Single Judge of this Court in W.P.No.23664 of 2025, it appears that the learned Single Judge without taking into consideration of G.O.Ms.No.205 Finance (Adm.I) Department, dated 05.08.2009, wherein it is made clear that the Rule of Reservation shall be followed by taking into consideration not only the sanctioned cadre strength but also the working strength of respective categories, including deputations in other departments/organizations and also for the

		in-charge arrangements and adhoc promotions caused due to exigencies of administration, has suspended the impugned Memo issued <i>vide</i> Memo No.2907636/P & F/A2/2025, dated 18.07.2025. In view of the same, there shall be an interim suspension as prayed for, for a period of four (04) weeks. <u>DEV, J</u> <u>AHHS,J</u> TM	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--