

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

IA No. 4 OF 2025

IN

WA NO: 1096 OF 2025



Between:

Mr. Nayanapalli Avinash Jayasimha, S/o Ravi Kumar N, Aged about 38 years, Occ: District Disaster Response and Fire Officer, R/o. Flat No. 401, GMR Residency, A Camp, near new ayyappa swamy temple, Kurnool City, Kurnool Dist, Andhra Pradesh - 518002.

**...Appellant/Proposed Implead Petitioner
AND**

1. Mukku Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Late Pedda Tirupataiah, Aged about 57 years, District Fire Officer, Guntur, District Guntur.
2. K.Sreekanth Reddy, S/o Late K Rama Subba Reddy, Aged about 40 years, District Fire Officer, Prakasam, District Ongole.

...Respondents/Writ Petitioners

3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Prisons and Fire Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
4. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, General Administration SER A Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
5. The Director General of State Disaster, Response and Fire Services, Vijayawada.

...Respondents/Writ Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the instant Writ Appeal by setting aside/suspend the operation of the order dated: 08-09-2025 passed by the Hon'ble Single Judge of this Hon'ble Court in W.P.No.23664 of 2025, and Restore Memo No. 2907636/P&F/A2/2025 dated 18.07.2025 in toto, including application of reservation by counting deputation posts in cadre strength, and Stay the Department's DPC proposal vide RC No. 833/Estb./2016(RFO) dated 22.09.2025, pending disposal of WA No. 1096 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt. 14.10.2025 & 10.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI BALAIAH B, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of SRI K RATHANGA PANI REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2, and of GP FOR HOME for Respondent Nos.3 to 5, and the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Post on 15.12.2025.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended for further period of three (3) weeks.”

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Balaiah B, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri K.Rathanga Pani Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.[OUT]
4. One spare copy.

KN

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

&

AHHS,J

DATE:01/12/2025

POST ON 15.12.2025

ORDER

I.A.NO.4 OF 2025

IN

WA.No.1096 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

